## 1

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF FRESNO STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2

3

4

5

6

## IN THE MATTER OF PROCLAIMING) MAY 12TH AS ANDY ISOLANO DAY )

**RESOLUTION NO. 20-169** 

WHEREAS, Andy Isolano has touched many lives, and is recognized for many accomplishments, among them aiding during the 9/11 tragedy, volunteering with Hurricane Katrina, coordinating the Clovis Emergency Response Team, Fire Prevention Officer, and restaurant owner; and

7

8

WHEREAS, Andy Isolano and his firefighting team witnessed the second Twin Tower collapse on 9/11, helped in rescuing fellow firefighters, for weeks after he was among those who tackled the remains of the World Trade Center; and

9

WHEREAS, Andy Isolano developed respiratory health issues following 9/11, he relocated to Fresno, CA, when he became friends with David McDonald as a result of the California Memorial, of which he is an active participant; and

11

12

10

WHEREAS, Andy Isolano was able to return to his passion as Clovis Fire Prevention Officer, he also became involved in volunteering for the Burn Camp where he works with young burn survivors with ongoing recovery in a camp setting; and

13 14

WHEREAS, Andy Isolano has given much of himself to others he has decided to take on the next phase in life to retire in sunny Florida.

15

16

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fresno County Board of Supervisors hereby proclaims May 12th as Andy Isolano Day in the County of Fresno, in appreciation for his contribution to those in need in times of crisis, and for being a valued member of our community.

17 18

> THE FOREGOING, was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Fresno this 12th day of May 2020, to-wit:

> > Ernest Buddy Mendes, Chairman of the Board of

Supervisors of the County of Fresno

19 20

AYES: Supervisors Brandau, Magsig, Mendes, Pacheco, Quintero

21

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAINED: None

22

23

24

25

26

27

ATTEST:

BERNICE E. SEIDEL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Fresno, State of California

28